implementation 79 (259)

Profit/loss on benefit programme settlements - -
As at 31 December 2,717 2,206
Of which:
longterm 2,659 2,190
short-term 58 16

Short-term provision for pensions and disablement benefits was recognised as short-term liabilities/provisions and accruals or
deferrals.

Amounts recognised in the comprehensive income:

  2012
 2013 (restated)
Costs of benefits:
Costs of current employment (226) (207)
Interest costs (94) (107)
Components of the programme costs recognised in the
financial result: (320) (314)

Actuarial profit/(loss) from changes in economic assumptions (122) (228)
Actuarial profit/(loss) from differences between the assumptions and the
implementation (79) 259

Current components of the programme costs recognised in
equity (201) 31

Total amount of the programme costs recognised in capital (170) 31
Total annual costs: (521) (283)

Below we have presented – in accordance with IAS 19 – the sensitivity of liabilities to changes in the discount rate and the rate
growth of remuneration. Increase and decrease of interest rates by 0.5% has been adopted:
Assumptions

% change
Impact on the provision

for pensions and
disablement benefits

Discount rate (%) 0.5% (122)
 -0.5% 131
Predicted growth rate of remuneration (in %) 0.5% 143
 -0.5% (134)

19. Tangible fixed assets

 As at
 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Land 12,772 12,820
Buildings and structures 76,657 74,114
Technical equipment and machines 79,086 87,407

Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” Capital Group 2013

44 Accounting principles (policies) and the enclosed notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

Means of transport 6,438 6,482
Other tangible fixed assets 3,930 4,028
Fixed assets under construction 9,705 3,929
Total tangible fixed assets 188,588 188,780

Land
Buildings

and
structures

Machinery
and

equipment

Means of
transport

Other

Fixed
assets
under

construct
ion

Total

Net value as at 1 January
2013 12,820 74,114 87,407 6,482 4,028 3,929 188,780
Increase - 5,459 5,155 1,393 334 14,727 27,068
Including financial lease - - - 1079 - - 1079

Reclassified from intangible assets to
fixed assets - - - - - - -

Other decreases (48) (519) (4,501) (667) (86) (8,951) (14,772)
Elimination of redemption as a result
of the sale of assets

- 449 2,854 615 77 ’ 3,995

Revaluation impairment write-down:   (365)   (365)
Reversal of revaluation impairment
write-downs recognised in the profit
and loss account

- - 38 - - - 38

Depreciation write-down for the
period - (2,846) (11,502) (1,397) (425) - (16,170)

Foreign exchange differences
adjustment - - - 12 2 - 14

Net value as at 31 December
2013 12,772 76,657 79,086 6,438 3,930 9,705 188,588

As at 1 January 2013
Gross amount 12,820 93,814 175,082 13,774 6,066 3,929 305,485
Accumulated depreciation and
revaluation impairment write-down

_ (19,700) (87,675) (7,292) (2,038) _ (116,705)

Net value 12,820 74,114 87,407 6,482 4,028 3,929 188,780

As at 31 December 2013
Gross amount 12,772 98,754 175,736 14,512 6,316 9,705 317,795
Accumulated depreciation and
revaluation impairment write-down _ (22,097) (96,650) (8,074) (2,386)  (129,207)

Net value 12,772 76,657 79,086 6,438 3,930 9,705 188,588

Land
Buildings

and
structures

Machinery
and

equipment

Means of
transport Other

Fixed
assets
under

construct
ion

Total

Net value as at 1 January 2012 12,820 69,697 78,514 5,993 3,921 17,848 188,793
Increase - 7,761 20,944 1,905 557 13,044 44,211
Including financial lease - - 1,201 1,361 243 - 2,805

Reclassified from intangible assets to
fixed assets

. _ _ _ _ _ .

Other decreases - (1,574) (3,724) (1,134) (334) (26,963) (33,729)
Elimination of redemption as a result
of the sale of assets _ 639 2,275 1,050 298 _ 4,262

Reversal of revaluation impairment
write-down recognised in the profit
and loss account

 337   337

Depreciation write-down for the
period - (2,746) (10,601) (1,312) (412) - (15,071)

Foreign exchange differences
adjustment - - (1) (20) (2) - (23)

Net value as at 31 December
2012 12,820 74,114 87,407 6,482 4,028 3,929 188,780

Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” Capital Group 2013

45 Accounting principles (policies) and the enclosed notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

As at 1 January 2012
Gross amount 12,820 87,627 157,865 13,071 6,116 17,848 295,347
Accumulated depreciation and
revaluation impairment write-down _ (17,930) (79,351) (7,078) (2,195) - (106,554)

Net value 12,820 69,697 78,514 5,993 3,921 17,848 188,793

As at 31 December 2012
Gross amount 12,820 93,814 175,085 13,842 6,340 3,929 305,830
Accumulated depreciation and
revaluation impairment write-down  (19,700) (87,678) (7,360) (2,312)  (117,050)

Net value 12,820 74,114 87,407 6,482 4,028 3,929 188,780

As at 31 December 2013, total fixed assets at the Group’s disposal amounted to PLN 188,588 thousand (as at 31 December 2012:
PLN 188,780 thousand). They consisted of the amounts shown above.

Assets pledged as security
The balance sheet value of tangible fixed assets used as at 31 December 2013 by the Group on the basis of financial lease
agreements and lease agreements with the option of repurchase is PLN 4,124 thousand, of which PLN 1,752 thousand relates to
the lease of machinery and equipment, PLN 2,178 thousand relates to the lease of means of transport, and PLN 194 thousand
relates to the lease of other tangible fixed assets (as at 31 December 2012: PLN 4,739 thousand).